
ENGLISH Instructions For Use
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G. Disinfection Information
H. Storage and Use
Indications For Use: This product is designed for direct bonding of ceramic orthodontic 
brackets and metal brackets. 
Note: This product is not indicated for use with plastic (polycarbonate) brackets.
Warning: This product contains acrylate monomers. Acrylate monomers are known to produce 
allergic skin reactions in certain sensitive individuals. May cause eye and skin irritation. 
Important: All resin-based primers that penetrate into the enamel rods may under certain 
conditions temporarily alter the appearance of the enamel. It does not discolor the enamel; 
rather it creates a contrast to the chalky appearance of the surrounding enamel.
Precautions: Avoid eye and skin contact. Wear gloves when handling this material. 
First Aid: 

Eye contact: Immediately flush with plenty of water. See a physician if irritation persists.
Skin contact: Wash affected area with soap and water. See a physician if irritation 
persists.

Precaution: Porcelain Crowns or Facings: Care must be taken when bonding to porcelain 
crowns or facings as debonding may cause chipping, delamination or breakage of the crown. 
Do not bond to porcelain crowns that have thin facings or that appear to be compromised. 
Prepare the porcelain crown to be bonded by using a porcelain primer such as 3M™ ESPE™ 
RelyX™ Ceramic Primer. Follow instructions included with the porcelain primer. 
A. Tooth Preparation
1.  Isolate teeth using the Dry Field System or a combination of retractors, dri-angles and cotton 

rolls.  
2.  Prophy teeth with an oil-free pumice or paste.  Rinse with water. 
3.  Air dry thoroughly using oil and moisture-free air source. 
B. Acid Etching
1.  If using Transbond™ Plus Self Etching Primer, proceed to Option 3: Priming Surfaces with 

Transbond Plus Self Etching Primer steps below. Otherwise, continue with phosphoric acid 
etching.

2.  Apply Unitek™ Etching Gel (REF 712-039 or 712-044) to tooth surfaces following the 
instructions provided with the etching gel delivery system. If using other gel etching systems, 
consult the manufacturer’s instructions for proper technique and recommended etching 
times.

3.  Rinse with water.
4.  Air dry thoroughly using oil and moisture-free air source.
C. Priming Teeth
Option 1: Priming Surfaces with Transbond™ XT Primer 
1.  Air dry tooth thoroughly. 
2.  Place small amount of Transbond™ XT Primer in well. 
3.  Apply thin uniform coat of primer on each tooth surface to be bonded. 
Note: Since Transbond XT primer acts as a wetting agent, only a very thin film of primer is 
necessary.
Option 2: Priming Surfaces with Transbond™ MIP Moisture Insensitive Primer 
For detailed instructions on Transbond™ MIP Moisture Insensitive Primer, please refer to 
Instructions For Use REF 011-563.
Option 3: Priming Surfaces with Transbond™ Plus Self Etching Primer 
For detailed instructions on Transbond™ Plus Self Etching Primer, please refer to REF 011-
581.
D.  Adhesive Application from Capsules
Note: Do not apply adhesive onto brackets until patient is ready to be bonded.
1.  To insert capsule into dispenser, open dispenser handle as wide as possible. Pull plunger 

toward opened handle. Place capsule tip into the barrel slot. 
2.  Seat the capsule in the barrel by pushing the capsule forward (away from the handle) as 

far as possible. Push plunger towards capsule. Close handle grip until plunger contacts 
capsule.
Remove the cap from the capsule.

3.  Dispense a small amount of Transbond XT™ Adhesive paste onto bracket base using a 
slow, steady pressure. When completed wipe capsule tip clean and replace cap.

4.  To remove the used capsule, open the dispenser handle as wide as possible. Pull plunger 
away from capsule. Push the capsule toward the plunger. Turn dispenser upside down to 
drop capsule into hand.

E.  Adhesive Application from Syringes
Note: Do not apply adhesive onto brackets until patient is ready to be bonded.
1.  With the syringe apply a small amount of Transbond XT adhesive paste onto bracket base. 

Use sparingly. When completed wipe syringe tip clean and replace cap.
F. Placement and Curing
1.  Immediately after applying adhesive, lightly place bracket onto tooth surface.
2.  Adjust bracket to final position, press firmly to seat bracket.
Note: If final positioning will be delayed, cover patient’s mouth with a dark colored mask or 
other article to avoid premature curing by ambient light.
3.  Gently remove excess adhesive from around the bracket base without disturbing the 

bracket.
4.  Hold the curing light stationary at a distance of 2-3 mm above interproximal contact for 

metal appliances and perpendicular to ceramic appliance surface.
A technique tip for faster light curing of metal brackets is to position the curing light guide 
interproximal to two brackets. However, in order for the bracket to fully cure, both sides of the 
bracket must be illuminated.
Precaution: Please follow manufacturer’s directions for the handling, proper use and 
recommendations for eye protection when using a curing light.
Refer to the chart to determine the curing conditions for optimal bond strength. If your curing light 
does not appear on this chart, please refer to your light manufacturer’s instructions for curing 
conditions.

Appliance with  
Transbond™ XT Adhesive

Ortholux™ LED 
Curing Light 

(App. 1000 mW/cm2) (LED)

Ortholux™ Luminous  
Curing Light 

(App. 1600 mW/cm2) (LED)

Metal  
Brackets

5 seconds mesial 
+ 

5 seconds distal

3 seconds mesial 
+ 

3 seconds distal

Ceramic Brackets 5 seconds  
through the bracket

3 seconds  
through the bracket

Bondable Buccal Tubes
10 seconds mesial 

+ 
10 seconds occlusal

6 seconds mesial 
+ 

6 seconds occlusal

5.  Archwires may be placed immediately after curing the last bracket.
G. Disinfection Information
Please refer to literature 011-650, “Reprocessing Instructions For Reusable Non-Sterile 
Devices” for cleaning and disinfection of 712-032, Adhesive Dispensing Gun.
H. Storage and Use
1.  Do not expose materials to elevated temperatures or intense light. Bring to room 

temperature prior to use.
2.  Do not store material in proximity to eugenol-containing products as this may inhibit the 

proper adhesive curing.
3.  This system is designed to be used at room temperature (68-77°F, 20-25°C).

Storage between 35-80°F, 2-27°C
4.  Shelf-life at room temperature is per the expiration date on the kit box. Rotate inventory to 

optimize shelf life.
5.  Light Sensitive. Do not expose uncured Transbond XT Adhesive to ambient light for 

extended periods of time. When not in use, store syringes with caps at room temperature.

FRANÇAIS Mode d’emploi
A. Préparation des dents
B. Mordançage à l’acide
C. Application de l’apprêt
D.  Application de l’adhésif à partir de capsules
E.  Application de l’adhésif à partir de seringues
F. Mise en place et polymérisation
G. Informations de désinfection
H. Stockage et utilisation
Mode d’emploi : ce produit est conçu pour le collage direct de brackets orthodontiques en 
céramique et de brackets métalliques. 
Remarque : l’utilisation de ce produit n’est pas indiquée avec des brackets en plastique (polycarbonate).
Avertissement : ce produit contient des monomères acryliques. Les monomères acryliques sont 
connus pour produire des réactions cutanées allergiques chez certaines personnes sensibles. Ils 
risquent de provoquer une irritation des yeux et de la peau. 
Important : tout apprêt à base de résine, pénétrant dans les prismes de l’émail, peut, dans certaines 
conditions, décolorer temporairement l’émail. Il ne s’agit pas tant d’une décoloration de l’émail que 
de la formation d’un contraste avec l’apparence crayeuse de l’émail environnant.
Précautions : éviter tout contact avec les yeux et la peau. Porter des gants lors de la manipulation 
de ce matériau. 
Premiers soins : 

 Contact oculaire : rincer immédiatement et abondamment à l’eau. Consulter un médecin si 
l’irritation persiste.
 Contact avec la peau : laver la zone atteinte au savon et à l’eau. Consulter un médecin si 
l’irritation persiste.

Précautions d’emploi : couronnes ou facettes en porcelaine : une attention particulière doit être 
apportée quand on procède à un collage sur des couronnes ou sur des facettes en porcelaine dans 
la mesure où la dépose peut entraîner une altération, un décollement ou la rupture de la couronne. 
Ne pas coller sur des couronnes en porcelaine trop fines ou qui semblent endommagées. Préparer 
la surface de la couronne en porcelaine à coller avec un apprêt porcelaine tel que l’apprêt céramique 
3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™. Suivre le mode d’emploi fourni avec l’apprêt porcelaine. 
A. Préparation des dents
1.  Isoler les dents au moyen du Système de champ sec ou une combinaison de rétracteurs, de dri-

angles et de rouleaux de coton.
2.  Traiter préventivement les dents au moyen de ponce ou de pâte non grasse. Rincer à l’eau. 
3.  Sécher abondamment avec une source d’air sec et non gras.
B. Mordançage à l’acide
1.  En cas d’utilisation de l’apprêt auto-mordançant Transbond™ Plus, se reporter à l’option 3 : les 

étapes de préparation des surfaces avec l’apprêt auto-mordançant Transbond Plus sont décrites 
ci-dessous. Sinon, continuer avec le mordançage à l’acide phosphorique.

2.  Appliquer le gel de mordançage Unitek™ (RÉF 712-039 ou 712-044) sur les surfaces des dents 
en observant les instructions fournies avec le système de mordançage à base de gel. En cas 
d’utilisation d’un autre système de mordançage à base de gel, consulter la technique appropriée 
et les durées de mordançage recommandées.

3.  Rincer à l’eau.
4.  Sécher abondamment avec une source d’air sec et non gras.
C. Application de l’apprêt
Option 1 : préparation des surfaces avec l’apprêt Transbond™ XT 
1.  Sécher entièrement la dent à l’air.
2.  Placer une petite quantité d’apprêt Transbond™ XT dans un godet.
3.  Appliquer une mince couche uniforme sur chaque surface de la dent à coller.
Remarque : puisque l’apprêt Transbond XT agit comme un agent humidifiant, seule une très mince 
pellicule d’apprêt est nécessaire.
Option 2 : préparation des surfaces avec l’apprêt Transbond™ MIP insensible à l’humidité 
Pour obtenir des instructions détaillées sur l’apprêt insensible à l’humidité Transbond™ MIP, 
consulter le mode d’emploi RÉF 011-563.
Option 3 : préparer les surfaces avec l’apprêt auto-mordançant Transbond™ Plus
Pour des instructions détaillées sur l’apprêt auto-mordançant Transbond™ Plus, veuillez vous 
reporter à la RÉF 011-581.
D. Application de l’adhésif à partir de capsules
Remarque : ne pas appliquer d’adhésif aux brackets tant que le patient n’est pas prêt pour le 
collage.
1.  Pour introduire une capsule dans le distributeur, ouvrir la poignée du distributeur aussi grand que 

possible. Tirer le piston vers la poignée ouverte. Placer l’extrémité de la capsule dans la fente 
du barillet.

2.  Loger la capsule dans le barillet en la poussant vers l’avant (à l’écart de la poignée) aussi loin que 
possible. Pousser le piston vers la capsule. Fermer la poignée jusqu’à ce que le piston touche la 
capsule.
Retirer le bouchon de la capsule.

3.  Déposer une petite quantité de pâte adhésive Transbond XT™ sur la base du crochet au moyen 
d’une pression lente et régulière. Après avoir terminé, essuyer l’extrémité de la capsule et 
remettre le bouchon en place.

4.  Pour retirer la capsule usagée, ouvrir la poignée du distributeur aussi grand que possible. Éloigner 
le piston de la capsule. Pousser la capsule vers le piston. Retourner le distributeur pour faire 
tomber la capsule.

E. Application de l’adhésif à partir de seringues
Remarque : ne pas appliquer d’adhésif aux brackets tant que le patient n’est pas prêt pour le 
collage.
1.  Avec la seringue, appliquer une petite quantité de pâte adhésive Transbond XT sur la base du 

bracket. Utiliser une petite quantité. Après avoir terminé, essuyer l’extrémité de la seringue et 
remettre le bouchon en place.

F. Mise en place et polymérisation
1.  Immédiatement après avoir appliqué l’adhésif, apposer doucement le bracket sur la surface de 

la dent.
2.  Ajuster le crochet en position finale, appuyez fermement pour loger le bracket.
Remarque : si le positionnement final doit être différé, couvrir la bouche du patient avec un masque 
de couleur sombre pour éviter tout début de polymérisation par la lumière environnante.
3.  Retirer doucement l’excès d’adhésif autour de la base du bracket sans le déplacer. 
4.  Maintenir la lampe de polymérisation à 2-3 mm au-dessus des côtés interproximaux pour les 

brackets métalliques et perpendiculairement pour les brackets en céramique.
Une astuce technique pour accélérer la polymérisation des brackets métalliques consiste à 
positionner le guide de la lampe entre les côtés interproximaux des deux brackets. Toutefois, pour 
que la polymérisation soit totale, le bracket doit être polymérisé des deux côtés.
Précautions d’emploi : suivre les instructions du fabricant pour la manipulation, l’utilisation 
adéquate et les recommandations liées à la protection des yeux lors de l’utilisation d’une lampe à 
photopolymériser.
Se reporter au tableau afin d’établir les conditions de polymérisation pour une force de collage 
optimale. Si votre lampe à photopolymériser ne figure pas dans ce tableau, consulter les conditions 
de polymérisation dans les instructions du fabricant de votre lampe.

Appareil avec adhésif 
Transbond™ XT

Lampe à photopolymériser 
Orthulux™ LED

(App. 1000 mW/cm2) (LED)

Lampe à photopolymériser 
Orthulux™ Luminous 

(App. 1600 mW/cm2) (LED)

Brackets métalliques
5 secondes côté mésial 

+ 
5 secondes côté distal

3 secondes côté mésial 
+ 

3 secondes côté distal

Brackets en 
céramique

5 secondes 
à travers le bracket

3 secondes 
à travers le bracket

Tubes à coller 
à usage buccal

10 secondes côté mésial 
+ 

10 secondes côté occlusal

6 secondes côté mésial 
+ 

6 secondes côté occlusal

5.  Les arcs dentaires peuvent être positionnés immédiatement après avoir polymérisé le dernier 
appareillage.

G. Informations de désinfection
Veuillez vous reporter à la notice 011-650, « Instructions concernant le retraitement de dispositifs 
réutilisables non-stériles » pour le nettoyage et la désinfection du pistolet distributeur d’adhésif 
712-032.
H. Stockage et utilisation
1.  Ne pas exposer les matériaux à des températures élevées ni à une lumière intense. Ramener à 

température ambiante avant utilisation.
2.  Ne pas stocker le matériel à proximité de produits contenant de l’eugénol car cela peut altérer 

l’efficacité de la polymérisation.
3.  Ce système a été conçu pour être utilisé à température ambiante (entre 20-25 °C, 68-77 °F).

Conserver entre 2-27 °C, 35-80 °F
4.  La durée de conservation à température ambiante se termine grâce à la date de péremption figurant

sur l’emballage du kit. Il est recommandé d’utiliser les produits les plus anciens en premier.
5.  Photosensible. Ne pas exposer l’adhésif Transbond XT non-polymérisé à la lumière ambiante 

pendant des périodes prolongées. Lorsqu’elles ne sont pas utilisées, ranger à température 
ambiante les seringues bouchées.

DEUTSCH Gebrauchsanweisung
A. Vorbereitung der Zähne
B. Anätzen der Zähne
C. Primen der Zähne
D. Applikation des Adhäsivs aus Kapseln
E. Applikation des Adhäsivs aus Spritzen
F. Aufbringen und Lichthärtung
G. Angaben zur Desinfektion
H. Lagerung und Gebrauch
Indikationen: Dieses Produkt wurde zum direkten Bonding von kieferorthopädischen 
Keramikbrackets und Metallbrackets entworfen. 
Hinweis: Dieses Produkt ist nicht zur Anwendung mit Plastikbrackets (Polycarbonat) empfohlen.
Warnung: Dieses Produkt enthält Acrylatmonomere. Acrylatmonomere können bei empfindlicheren 
Menschen  allergische Hautreaktionen hervorrufen. Sie können Augen- und Hautreizungen 
verursachen. 
Wichtig: Alle Primer auf Harzbasis, die in den Schmelz eindringen, können unter besonderen 
Bedingungen zu zeitweiligen Veränderungen des Aussehens des Schmelzes führen. Der Schmelz 
wird nicht verfärbt; es wird ein Kontrast zum kreideartigen Aussehen des umgebenden Schmelzes 
geschaffen.
Vorsicht: Kontakt mit Haut und Augen vermeiden. Bei der Arbeit mit diesem Material 
Schutzhandschuhe tragen. 
Erste Hilfe: 

Augenkontakt: Sofort mit reichlich Wasser ausspülen. Bei anhaltender Reizung einen Arzt 
konsultieren.
Hautkontakt: Betroffenen Bereich mit Wasser und Seife waschen. Bei anhaltender Reizung 
einen Arzt konsultieren.

Vorsicht: Porzellankronen oder Frontflächen: Vorsicht beim Kleben von Porzellankronen 
oder -frontflächen, da Kronen beim Abnehmen splittern, delaminieren oder brechen können. 
Keine Porzellankronen kleben, die dünne Frontflächen aufweisen oder schadhaft erscheinen. Die 
Porzellankrone erst mit einem Porzellan-Primer, wie z. B. 3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™, vorbereiten. Die 
mit dem Porzellan-Primer gelieferten Anweisungen befolgen. 
A. Vorbereitung der Zähne
1.  Zähne Isolierung durch Anwendung des Dry Field Systems oder einer Kombination von 

Reaktoren, Dreiecken und Watterollen.  
2.  Zähne mit ölfreiem Bimssteinpulver oder Paste reinigen. Mit Wasser abspülen. 
3.  Sorgfältig mit trockener, ölfreier Luft trocknen.
B. Anätzen der Zähne
1.  Wenn Sie Transbond™ Plus Self Etching Primer verwenden, gehen Sie zur Option 3: Die 

Oberflächen, wie unten beschrieben, mit Transbond Plus Self Etching Primer primen. Ansonsten 
mit der Phosphorsäureätzung fortfahren.

2.  Unitek™ Etching Gel (REF 712-039 oder 712-044) auf die Zahnoberflächen auftragen, und die 
mit dem Ätzgel gelieferten Anweisungen befolgen. Bei Anwendung weiterer Ätzungssysteme, zum 
ordnungsgemäßen Verfahren und den empfohlenen Ätzzeiten, die Anweisungen des Herstellers 
befolgen.

3.  Mit Wasser abspülen.
4.  Sorgfältig mit trockener, ölfreier Luft trocknen.
C. Primen der Zähne
Option 1: Auftragen des Transbond™ XT Primers 
1.  Sorgfältig mit Luft trocknen.
2.  Geben Sie eine kleine Menge Transbond™ XT Primer auf einen Anmischblock.
3.  Applizieren Sie eine dünne gleichmäßige Primerschicht auf jeden zu beklebenden Zahn.
Hinweis: Da der Transbond XT Primer wie ein Befeuchtungsmittel wirkt, ist nur eine sehr dünne 
Schicht davon nötig.
Option 2: Auftragen des Transbond™ MIP feuchtigkeitsunempfindlichen Primers auf die 
Oberflächen 
Für detaillierte Angaben zum Transbond™ MIP Primer, lesen Sie bitte die Gebrauchsanweisung 
REF 011-563.
Option 3: Auftragen des Transbond™ Plus Self Etching Primers
Für detaillierte Anweisungen zu Transbond™ Plus Self Etching Primer siehe REF 011-581.
D. Applikation des Adhäsivs aus Kapseln
Hinweis: Das Adhäsiv erst auf die Brackets aufbringen, wenn der Patient zum Bonding vorbereitet ist.
1.  Um die Kapsel in den Spender einzubringen, den Griff des Spenders so weit wie möglich öffnen. 

Den Kolben zum geöffneten Griff ziehen. Die Spitze der Kapsel in den Schlitz im Lauf einführen. 
2.  Die Kapsel in den Lauf einsetzen und soweit wie möglich (vom Griff weg) vorschieben. Den 

Kolben zur Kapsel vorschieben. Den Griff schließen, bis der Kolben die Kapsel berührt.
Den Deckel von der Kapsel abnehmen.

3.  Mit leichtem und gleichmäßigem Druck eine kleine Menge der Transbond XT™ Adhäsivpaste 
auf die Basis des Brackets aufbringen. Nach Abschluss die Kapselspitze abwischen und mit 
Deckel verschließen.

4.  Um die benutzte Kapsel zu entfernen, den Spendergriff so weit wie möglich öffnen. Den Kolben 
von der Kapsel zurückziehen. Die Kapsel zum Kolben schieben. Spender umdrehen und die 
Kapsel mit der Hand auffangen.

E. Applikation des Adhäsivs aus Spritzen
Hinweis: Das Adhäsiv erst auf die Brackets aufbringen, wenn der Patient zum Bonding  
vorbereitet ist.
1.  Mit der Spritze eine kleine Menge Transbond XT Adhäsivpaste auf die Basis des Brackets 

aufbringen. Sparsam verwenden. Nach Abschluss die Spitze der Spritze abwischen und mit 
dem Deckel verschließen.

F. Aufbringen und Lichthärtung
1.  Sofort nach Aufbringen des Adhäsivs das Bracket sanft auf der Zahnoberfläche platzieren.
2.  Das Bracket an die endgültige Position anpassen und fest andrücken.
Hinweis: Wenn die endgültige Positionierung verzögert wird, decken Sie den Mund des Patienten 
mit einer dunkelfarbenen Maske oder ähnlichen Artikel ab, um vorzeitige Härtung bei Umweltlicht 
zu vermeiden.
3.  Entfernen Sie vorsichtig überschüssiges Material, das unter der Bracketbasis hervorgetreten ist, 

ohne das Bracket zu verschieben.
4.  Halten Sie den Lichtleiter in einer Entfernung von 2-3 mm bei Metallbrackets oberhalb des 

interproximalen Kontaktes und bei Keramikbrackets senkrecht zum Zahn.
Ein Tipp für schnelleres Aushärten bei Metallbrackets: Richten Sie den Lichtleiter interproximal 
zwischen zwei Brackets. Allerdings, wenn das Bracket vollkommen aushärtet werden soll, müssen 
beide Bracketseiten beleuchtet werden.
Vorsichtsmaßnahme: Bei Anwendung der Lichtleiter, befolgen Sie die Anweisungen des 
Herstellers, bezüglich der Handhabung, der ordnungsgemäßen Anwendung und der Hinweise zum 
Augenschutz.
Bitte Tabelle beachten, um die Bedingungen für die Aushärtung zu bestimmen, damit eine optimale 
Stärke des Bondings erreicht wird. Falls Ihre Lichtleiter nicht auf dieser Liste gefunden werden 
sollten, verweisen wir auf die Aushärtungsbedingungen, die in der Herstelleranweisungen Ihrer 
Lichtleiter enthalten sind.

Anwendung mit 
Transbond™ XT Adhäsiv

Ortholux™ LED 
Lichtleiter 

(App. 1000 mW/cm2) (LED)

Ortholux™  
Luminöse Lichtleiter 

(App. 1600 mW/cm2) (LED)

Metallbrackets
5 Sekunden mesial 

+ 
5 Sekunden distal

3 Sekunden mesial 
+ 

3 Sekunden distal

Keramikbrackets 5 Sekunden  
durch das Bracket

3 Sekunden 
durch das Bracket

Klebetubes
10 Sekunden mesial 

+ 
10 Sekunden okklusal

6 Sekunden mesial 
+ 

6 Sekunden okklusal

5.  Zahnbogendrähte können unmittelbar nach der Lichthärtung des letzten Brackets eingesetzt 
werden.

G. Angaben zur Desinfektion
Siehe Dokument 011-650 „Reprocessing Instructions For Reusable Non-Sterile Devices“ 
(Anweisungen zur Aufbereitung von wiederverwendbaren, nicht sterilen Geräten) zur Reinigung und 
Desinfektion von 712-032, Adhäsiv-Spendepistole .
H. Lagerung und Gebrauch
1.  Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen erhöhten Temperaturen oder intensivem Licht aus. Verwenden Sie 

den Klebstoff bei Raumtemperatur.
2.  Lagern Sie das Material nicht in der Nähe von eugenolhaltigen Produkten, da sie die richtige 

Aushärtung des Adhäsivs beeinträchtigen können.
3.  Dieses Adhäsivsystem wurde für die Verwendung bei Raumtemperatur ( 20-25 °C [68-77 °F]) 

entwickelt.
Lagerung bei 2-27 °C [35-80 °F]

4.  Bei Raumtemperatur ist das Produkt bis zum auf der Verpackung aufgebrachten Verfallsdatum 
haltbar. Benutzen Sie älteres Material zuerst.

5.  Lichtempfindlich. Setzen Sie nicht-ausgehärtete Transbond XT Adhäsivpaste nicht für längere Zeit 
dem Tageslicht aus. Die Spritzen mit Deckel verschlossen bei Raumtemperatur aufbewahren, 
wenn sie nicht benutzt werden.

ITALIANO Istruzioni per l’uso
A. Preparazione del dente
B. Mordenzatura con acido
C. Priming dei denti
D. Applicazione dell’adesivo in capsule
E. Applicazione dell’adesivo in siringhe
F. Posizionamento e polimerizzazione
G. Informazioni per la disinfezione
H. Uso e conservazione
Indicazioni per l’uso: Questo prodotto è studiato per il bonding diretto di attacchi ortodontici in 
ceramica e attacchi in metallo. 
Nota: Questo prodotto non è indicato per l’uso con attacchi in plastica (policarbonato).
Avvertenza: Questo prodotto contiene monomeri di acrilato. I monomeri di acrilato possono 
provocare reazioni allergiche cutanee in alcuni soggetti sensibili. Possono causare irritazione degli 
occhi e della cute. 
Importante: In determinate condizioni, tutti i primer a base di resina che penetrano nei prismi dello 
smalto possono temporaneamente alterarne l’aspetto. Il risultato non è la decolorazione dello smalto, 
ma un contrasto cromatico con l’aspetto gessoso dello smalto circostante.
Precauzioni: Evitare il contatto con gli occhi e con la cute. Durante la manipolazione di questo 
prodotto, indossare guanti protettivi. 
Misure di pronto soccorso: 

Contatto con gli occhi: risciacquare immediatamente con abbondante acqua. Consultare un 
medico se l’irritazione persiste.
Contatto cutaneo: Lavare l’area interessata con acqua e sapone. Consultare un medico se 
l’irritazione persiste.

Precauzioni: Corone o faccette di porcellana: è necessario essere molto prudenti nell’esecuzione 
del bonding su corone o faccette di porcellana perché il debonding può causare lo sfaldamento, la 
scollatura o la frattura della corona. Non eseguire il bonding su corone di porcellana con faccette 
sottili o che sembrano compromesse. Preparare la corona di porcellana per il bonding usando un 
primer per porcellana quale il primer per ceramica 3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™. Seguire le istruzioni 
allegate al primer per porcellana. 
A. Preparazione del dente
1.  Isolare i denti utilizzando il sistema Dry Field o una combinazione di divaricatori, driangle e rulli salivari.
2.  Eseguire la pulizia dei denti con una pasta o una pomice senza oli. Risciacquare con acqua. 
3.  Asciugare completamente con un getto d’aria priva di olio e umidità.
B. Mordenzatura con acido
1.  Se si utilizza il primer automordenzante Transbond™ Plus, procedere con l’opzione 3: Priming 

delle superfici con primer automordenzante Transbond Plus, procedura seguente. Altrimenti, 
continuare con la mordenzatura con acido fosforico.

2.  Applicare il gel mordenzante Unitek™ (REF 712-039 o 712-044) sulla superficie dei denti 
seguendo le istruzioni fornite con il sistema di erogazione del gel mordenzante. Qualora si usasse 
un altro mordenzante in gel, consultare le istruzioni del produttore sulla tecnica e i tempi di 
mordenzatura raccomandati.

3.  Risciacquare con acqua.
4.  Asciugare completamente con un getto d’aria priva di olio e umidità.
C. Priming dei denti
Opzione 1: Priming delle superfici con primer Transbond™ XT 
1.  Asciugare completamente il dente.
2.  Collocare una piccola quantità di primer Transbond™ XT nella vaschetta.
3.  Applicare uno strato di primer sottile e uniforme sulla superficie di ciascun dente da sottoporre a 

bonding.
Nota: Poiché il primer Transbond XT agisce come agente umidificante, è necessaria solo una 
pellicola molto sottile di primer.
Opzione 2: Priming delle superfici con primer insensibile all’umidità Transbond™ MIP 
Per le istruzioni dettagliate relative al primer insensibile all’umidità Transbond™ MIP, fare riferimento 
alle istruzioni per l’uso REF 011-563.
Opzione 3: Priming delle superfici con primer automordenzante Transbond™ Plus
Per istruzioni dettagliate sul primer automordenzante Transbond™ Plus, fare riferimento a REF 011-581.
D. Applicazione dell’adesivo in capsule
Nota: Non applicare l’adesivo sugli attacchi sino a quando il paziente non è pronto per il bonding.
1.  Per inserire la capsula, aprire completamente l’impugnatura dell’erogatore. Tirare lo stantuffo 

verso l’impugnatura aperta e porre l’estremità della capsula nell’alloggiamento cilindrico.
2.  Sistemare la capsula nell’alloggiamento spingendola il più possibile in avanti, in direzione opposta 

all’impugnatura. Spingere lo stantuffo verso la capsula. Chiudere l’impugnatura fino a porre in 
contatto lo stantuffo con la capsula.
Togliere il cappuccio dalla capsula.

3.  Applicare una piccola quantità di adesivo Transbond XT™ sulla base dell’attacco esercitando 
una pressione lenta e costante. Terminata l’operazione, pulire l’estremità della capsula e 
richiuderla con il cappuccio.

4.  Per rimuovere la capsula usata dall’erogatore, divaricare il più possibile l’impugnatura. Tirare 
lo stantuffo in direzione opposta alla capsula. Spingere la capsula verso lo stantuffo. Quindi 
capovolgere l’erogatore per far fuoriuscire la capsula.

E. Applicazione adesiva in siringa
Nota: Non applicare l’adesivo sugli attacchi sino a quando il paziente non è pronto per il bonding.
1.  Con la siringa applicare una piccola quantità di pasta adesiva Transbond XT sulla base 

dell’attacco. Usare in piccola quantità. Terminata l’operazione, pulire l’estremità della siringa e 
riposizionare il cappuccio.

F. Posizionamento e polimerizzazione
1.  Subito dopo l’applicazione dell’adesivo, posizionare l’attacco con una leggera pressione sulla 

superficie dentale.
2.  Perfezionare la posizione dell’attacco fino a ottenere quella desiderata, quindi premere con decisione.
Nota: Se il posizionamento finale viene ritardato, coprire la bocca del paziente con una maschera 
di colore scuro o con un altro dispositivo atto a prevenire la polimerizzazione prematura dovuta 
all’esposizione alla luce ambientale.
3.  Rimuovere delicatamente l’adesivo in eccesso dalla zona circostante la base dell’attacco senza 

spostare l’attacco. 
4.  Tenere la lampada fotopolimerizzatrice nella stessa posizione a una distanza di 2-3 mm dal 

contatto interprossimale negli attacchi in metallo e perpendicolare alla superficie negli attacchi in 
ceramica.

Un suggerimento tecnico per velocizzare la fotopolimerizzazione di attacchi in metallo è di 
posizionare il puntale della lampada in posizione interprossimale a due attacchi. Tuttavia, per 
ottenere la completa polimerizzazione dell’attacco, entrambi i lati dell’attacco devono essere esposti 
alla luce.
Precauzioni: Seguire le indicazioni del produttore per la manipolazione, l’uso appropriato e le 
raccomandazioni per la protezione degli occhi quando si utilizza una lampada fotopolimerizzatrice.
Consultare il grafico per stabilire le condizioni di polimerizzazione necessarie per ottenere una forza 
adesiva ottimale. Qualora la lampada in uso non fosse contemplata, fare riferimento alle istruzioni 
del produttore per le condizioni di fotopolimerizzazione.

Apparecchi  
con adesivo 

Transbond™ XT

Lampada fotopolimerizzatrice 
Ortholux™ LED 

(App. 1000 mW/cm2) (LED)

Lampada  
fotopolimerizzatrice  

Ortholux™ Luminous 
(App. 1600 mW/cm2) (LED)

Attacchi in metallo
5 secondi mesiale 

+ 
5 secondi distale

3 secondi mesiale 
+ 

3 secondi distale

Attacchi in ceramica 5 secondi attraverso l’attacco 3 secondi attraverso l’attacco

Tubi buccali  
sottoponibili a 

bonding

10 secondi mesiale 
+ 

10 secondi occlusale

6 secondi occlusale 
+ 

6 secondi mesiale

5.  Gli archi possono essere posizionati subito dopo aver polimerizzato l’ultimo attacco.
G. Informazioni per la disinfezione
Fare riferimento alla letteratura 011-650, “Istruzioni per la rigenerazione dei dispositivi non sterili 
riutilizzabili” per la pulizia e la disinfezione di 712-032, Pistola erogatrice di adesivo.
H. Uso e conservazione
1.  Non esporre il materiale a temperature elevate o a luce intensa. Portare a temperatura ambiente 

prima dell’uso.
2.  Non conservare vicino a prodotti contenenti eugenolo che potrebbero compromettere la corretta 

polimerizzazione dell’adesivo.
3.  Questo sistema è studiato per essere usato a temperatura ambiente (20-25°C).

Conservazione a temperature tra 2 e 27°C
4.  La durata del prodotto a temperatura ambiente è indicata dalla data di scadenza riportata sulla 

confezione. La rotazione delle scorte consente di ottimizzare la durata del prodotto.
5.  Fotosensibile. Non esporre l’adesivo Transbond XT alla luce ambientale per tempi prolungati. 

Durante l’uso, conservare le siringhe tappate a temperatura ambiente.

ESPAÑOL Instrucciones de uso
A. Preparación del diente
B. Grabado ácido
C. Imprimado del diente
D. Aplicación del adhesivo en cápsulas
E. Aplicación del adhesivo en jeringas
F. Posicionamiento y polimerización
G. Información sobre desinfección
H. Almacenamiento y uso
Indicaciones de uso: Este producto está diseñado para el cementado directo de brackets 
ortodónticos cerámicos y metálicos. 
Nota: Este producto no está indicado para el uso en brackets plásticos (de policarbonato).
Advertencia: Este producto contiene monómeros de acrilato.Se conoce que los monómeros 
de acrilato pueden producir reacciones alérgicas cutáneas en ciertas personas sensibles. 
Pueden causar irritación en los ojos y la piel. 
Importante: Todos los imprimadores a base de resina que penetran en las varillas de esmalte 
pueden, bajo determinadas circunstancias, alterar temporalmente la apariencia del esmalte. 
No decolora el esmalte, sino que crea un contraste de color tiza con el esmalte circundante.
Precauciones: Evite el contacto con los ojos y la piel. Utilice guantes para manipular este 
material. 
Primeros auxilios. 

Contacto con los ojos: Lávelos inmediatamente con abundante agua. Acuda al médico si 
la irritación persiste.
Contacto con la piel: Lave el área afectada con agua y jabón. Acuda al médico si la irritación 
persiste.

Precaución: Carillas o coronas de porcelana: Se debe tener cuidado cuando se cementa 
a carillas o coronas de porcelana ya que al descementar el bracket, se puede producir el 
astillamiento, la deslaminación o la rotura de la corona. No cemente el producto a coronas 
de porcelana que tengan carillas delgadas o que parezcan dañadas. Prepare la corona de 
porcelana que se vaya a cementar usando un imprimador de porcelana, como el imprimador 
de cerámica RelyX™ de 3M™ ESPE™. Siga las instrucciones que se incluyen con el 
imprimador de porcelana. 
A. Preparación del diente
1.  Aísle el diente con el sistema de campo seco o con una combinación de retractores, 

triángulos absorbentes y rollos de algodón.  
2.  Prepare el diente con pasta o con piedra pómez no oleosa. Enjuague con agua. 
3.  Seque completamente con aire utilizando una fuente de aire sin aceite o humedad. 
B. Grabado ácido
1.  Si está utilizando el imprimador autograbante Transbond™ Plus, proceda con la opción 

3: A continuación se indican los pasos para imprimar las superficies con el imprimador 
autograbante Transbond Plus. De lo contrario, continúe con el grabado con ácido fosfórico.

2.  Aplique el gel grabador Unitek™ (REF. 712-039 ó 712-044) a las superficies de los dientes 
siguiendo las instrucciones incluidas en el sistema de dispensado del gel grabador. Si se 
utilizan otros sistemas de grabado con gel, consulte la técnica adecuada y los tiempos de 
grabado recomendados en las instrucciones del fabricante.

3.  Enjuague con agua.
4.  Seque completamente con aire utilizando una fuente de aire sin aceite o humedad.
C. Imprimado del diente
Opción 1: Imprimado de superficies con el imprimador Transbond™ XT 
1.  Seque completamente el diente con aire.
2.  Coloque una pequeña cantidad de imprimador Transbond ™XT en el pocillo.
3.  Aplique una fina capa uniforme de imprimador en cada superficie del diente que se vaya a 

adherir.
Nota: Puesto que el imprimador Transbond XT actúa como un agente humectante, solo se 
necesita una película muy delgada de imprimador.
Opción 2: Imprimado de superficies con el imprimador no sensible a la humedad 
Transbond™ MIP 
Para obtener instrucciones detalladas sobre el imprimador no sensible a la humedad 
Transbond™ MIP, consulte las instrucciones de uso, REF. 011-563. 
Opción 3: Imprimado de superficies con el imprimador autograbante Transbond™ Plus
Para obtener instrucciones detalladas sobre el imprimador autograbante Transbond™ Plus, 
consulte la REF. 011-581
D. Aplicación del adhesivo en cápsulas
Nota: No aplique adhesivo en los brackets hasta que el paciente esté listo para el 
procedimiento de adhesión.
1.  Para introducir la cápsula en el dispensador, abra el asa del dispensador lo más que 

pueda. Empuje el émbolo hacia el asa abierta. Coloque la punta de la cápsula en la ranura 
de la punta del cilindro. 

2.  Para colocar la cápsula en el cilindro, empújela hacia delante (hacia el lado contrario del 
asa) lo más que pueda. Empuje el émbolo hacia el lado de la cápsula. Cierre el agarre del 
asa hasta que el émbolo entre en contacto con la cápsula.
Retire la tapa de la cápsula.

3.  Dispense una pequeña cantidad de pasta adhesiva Transbond XT™  en la base del bracket 
con una presión constante y baja. Cuando haya terminado, limpie la punta de la cápsula 
y vuelva a colocar la tapa.

4.  Para introducir la cápsula utilizada, abra el asa del dispensador lo más que pueda. Tire del 
émbolo hacia el lado contrario de la cápsula. Empuje la cápsula hacia el lado del émbolo. 
Gire el dispensador hacia abajo para que la cápsula caiga en su mano. 

E. Aplicación del adhesivo en jeringas
Nota: No aplique adhesivo en los brackets hasta que el paciente esté listo para el 
procedimiento de adhesión.
1.  Con la jeringa, aplique una pequeña cantidad de pasta adhesiva Transbond XT en la base 

del bracket. Use con moderación. Cuando haya terminado, limpie la punta de la cápsula 
y vuelva a colocar la tapa. 

F. Posicionamiento y polimerización
1.  Inmediatamente después de aplicar el adhesivo, coloque el bracket suavemente en la 

superficie del diente.
2.  Ajuste el bracket en su posición final y presione firmemente para asentar el bracket.
Nota: En el caso en que la colocación final fuera a demorarse, cubra la boca del paciente 
con una mascarilla u otro artículo de color oscuro para evitar la polimerización prematura del 
adhesivo por la luz ambiental.
3.  Retire suavemente el exceso de adhesivo alrededor de la base del bracket sin removerlo.
4.  Mantenga fija la luz polimerizadora a una distancia de 2 a 3 mm sobre el contacto 

interproximal en el caso de aparatos metálicos, y de forma perpendicular a la superficie en 
el caso de los aparatos de cerámica.

Un consejo para una fotopolimerización más rápida de los brackets de metal es colocar 
la guía de la lámpara de polimerización en posición interproximal a los dos brackets. Sin 
embargo, para que el bracket se polimerice completamente, se deben iluminar ambos lados.
Precaución: Siga las instrucciones del fabricante en relación con la manipulación, el uso 
adecuado y las recomendaciones para la protección de los ojos cuando se usa una luz 
polimerizadora.
Consulte la tabla para determinar las condiciones de polimerización para lograr una 
resistencia óptima de adhesión. Si su luz polimerizadora no aparece en esta tabla, consulte 
las condiciones de polimerización en las instrucciones del fabricante de esa luz.

Aparato con adhesivo 
Transbond™ XT

Lámpara de polimerización 
Ortholux™ LED 

(Aproximadamente  
1000 mW/cm2) (LED)

Lámpara de polimerización 
Ortholux™ 

(Aproximadamente  
1600 mW/cm2) w(LED)

Brackets metálicos
5 segundos mesial 

+ 
5 segundos distal

3 segundos mesial 
+ 

3 segundos distal

Brackets cerámicos 5 segundos a través del bracket 3 segundos a través del bracket

Tubos bucales 
adhesivos

10 segundos mesial 
+ 

10 segundos oclusal

6 segundos mesial 
+ 

6 segundos oclusal

5.  Los arcos de alambre se pueden colocar inmediatamente después de polimerizar el último 
bracket.

G. Información sobre desinfección
Para limpiar y desinfectar la pistola dispensadora de adhesivo 712-032, consulte por favor 
el folleto 011-650, “Instrucciones de reprocesamiento para dispositivos no esterilizados 
reutilizables”.
H. Almacenamiento y uso
1.  No exponga los materiales a temperaturas elevadas o luz intensa. El material debe estar a 

temperatura ambiente antes de poder utilizarlo.
2.  No guarde el material cerca de productos que contengan eugenol ya que esto podría inhibir 

la correcta polimerización del adhesivo.
3.  Este sistema está diseñado para usarse a temperatura ambiente (20 °C-25 °C, 68 °F-77 °F).

Almacene a una temperatura de entre 2 y 27 °C (35 ° y 80 °F)
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